

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA CARTY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

MICHAEL S. GOLDBERG
AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
KATHERINE A. BROOKER
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioner Linda Carty

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	iii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement	4
I. Background	4
A. Petitioner’s trial and conviction.....	4
B. Petitioner’s federal habeas peti- tion	5
II. Proceedings Below	6
A. Proceedings in state district court on petitioner’s successive state habeas petition.....	6
B. The Court of Criminal Appeals’ decision.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. Courts Are Intractably Divided Over Whether The Constitution Mandates Assessing The Cumulative Prejudicial Effects Of Multiple Constitutional Vio- lations On Habeas Review.....	8
A. This Court has cumulated the prejudicial effects of separate errors in determining whether a defendant received the funda- mentally fair trial guaranteed by the Due Process Clause.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The courts are divided over whether the Constitution requires courts to consider cumulatively the effect of multiple constitutional violations on collateral review.....	11
1. Most lower courts cumulate the prejudicial effects of separate constitutional violations on collateral review	13
2. A minority of lower courts refuse to assess the cumulative prejudice from multiple constitutional violations	17
3. The Court of Criminal Appeals joined the minority view in the decision below	18
II. The Complete Denial Of Cumulative-Error Review In Capital Cases Is Constitutionally Offensive On Multiple Levels.....	22
A. The Due Process Clause requires analysis of the cumulative harm arising from non-defaulted constitutional errors	23
B. The “heightened scrutiny” required in capital cases reinforces the need for a cumulative assessment of harm	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Acknowledged <i>Brady</i> Violations Prejudiced Petitioner Both In Isolation And Cumulatively With The <i>Strickland</i> Violation.....	26
A. The <i>Brady</i> violations were prej- udicial even considered in isola- tion	26
B. The <i>Brady</i> violations cumula- tively prejudiced petitioner when combined with the harm from the <i>Strickland</i> violation.....	30
IV. The Issue Is Important And Well- Suited For Plenary Review Here	32
A. The entrenched split on this fun- damental, recurring issue cries out for resolution.....	32
B. This case presents a rare opportunity for the Court to directly address the constitutional question un- hindered by AEDPA	32
Conclusion	34
Appendix A - Opinion of the Court of Crimi- nal Appeals of Texas (February 7, 2018)	1a
Appendix B - Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law of the Texas State District Court (September 1, 2016).....	80a
Appendix C - Opinion of the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (September 17, 2009)	118a
Appendix D - Opinion of the Court of Crimi- nal Appeals of Texas (February 25, 2015)	161a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix E - Application for Post Conviction Writ of Habeas Corpus in the Texas State District Court and Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (September 10, 2014)	169a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adamcik v. State</i> , 408 P.3d 474 (Idaho 2017)	16
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	25
<i>Albrecht v. Horn</i> , 485 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14, 24
<i>Alvarez v. Boyd</i> , 225 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2000)	12, 15
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	29
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	13, 14, 24, 31
<i>Carty v. State</i> , No. AP-74,295, 2004 WL 3093229 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 7, 2004) (unpublished).....	5
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Lesko</i> , 15 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2011).....	16
<i>Cramer v. State</i> , 153 P.3d 782 (Utah 2006).....	16
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Darks v. Mullin</i> , 327 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Derden v. McNeel</i> , 978 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc)	12, 15
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Ex Parte Medina</i> , No. WR-41,274-05, 2017 WL 690960 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 25, 2017) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	21, 22
<i>Ex parte Sales</i> , No. WR-78,131-02, 2018 WL 852323 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 14, 2018) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	21
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	33
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 678 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 2004).....	12
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	25
<i>Grant v. Trammell</i> , 727 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	25
<i>Hall v. Luebbbers</i> , 296 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9, 10, 11, 23, 33
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 545 S.W.3d 746 (Ark. 2018)	18
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	26
<i>Matthews v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2009)	13, 24
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 212 P.3d 307 (Nev. 2009)	12
<i>Mello v. DiPaulo</i> , 295 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	22
<i>Middleton v. Roper</i> , 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Moore v. Parker</i> , 425 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Morris v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 677 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	29
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 15
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 793 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2001).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	25
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007)	20, 22
<i>Schofield v. Holsey</i> , 642 S.E.2d 56 (Ga. 2007).....	18
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , No. 17-1106, 2018 WL 3148261 (U.S. June 28, 2018) (per curiam).....	33
<i>Shelton v. Mapes</i> , 821 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015)	15, 16, 31
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	12
<i>State v. Lattin</i> , 428 P.2d 23 (N.M. 1967).....	18
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 690 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1997).....	17
<i>State v. Radke</i> , 821 N.W.2d 316 (Minn. 2012).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 33
<i>Turner v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	8
<i>Vernon Kills On Top v. State</i> , 928 P.2d 182 (Mont. 1996)	17
<i>Wainwright v. Lockhart</i> , 80 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	29, 30
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 602 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)	7, 20, 21
ARTICLES	
Blume & Seeds, <i>Reliability Matters: Reassociating Bagley Materiality, Strickland Prejudice, and Cumulative Harmless Error</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1153 (2005).....	12, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Moyer, <i>To Err Is Human; to Cumulate, Judicious: The Need for U.S. Supreme Court Guidance on Whether Federal Habeas Courts Reviewing State Convictions May Cumulatively Assess Strickland Errors</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 447 (2013)	12
Olsen, <i>Changes in Harris County’s Death Penalty Machine</i> , 55 Hous. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	31
Semerad, <i>What’s the Matter with Cumulative Error?: Killing A Federal Claim in Order to Save It</i> , 76 Ohio St. L.J. 965 (2015)	11
